

Nos. 07-4080, 08-1030, 08-1072, 08-1106, consolidated

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CONRAD M. BLACK,
PETER Y. ATKINSON,
JOHN A. BOULTBEE, and
MARK S. KIPNIS,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois,
Eastern Division

No. 05-CR-727

Judge Amy J. St. Eve

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*
OF CONRAD M. BLACK AND JOHN A. BOULTBEE

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
DAVID DEBOLD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Conrad M. Black

RICHARD A. GREENBERG
STEVEN Y. YUROWITZ
NEWMAN & GREENBERG
950 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-7900

Counsel for John A. Boulton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The “Honest Services” Instruction Prejudiced Defendants on <i>All</i> Fraud Counts	6
B. There Is More Than A Reasonable Possibility That The Legal Error In The Fraud Instruction Affected The Closely Intertwined Obstruction Conviction	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S.275 (1991).....	5, 7
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970).....	14
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996).....	4
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	4, 12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1968).....	1, 5, 11
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	14
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	5
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2009).....	1
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	4
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1997).....	1, 5
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	6
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Acker</i> , 52 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 23 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Slade</i> , 627 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	1, 6
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	4
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1)	12
